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3. Defendant AMERICAN BUILDING MAINTENANCE CO. is, and at all times 

herein mentioned was, a wholly-owned subsidiary corporation of ABM Industries Incorporated, 

incorporated under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business in San 

Francisco County, California. 

4. Defendant ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC. is, and at all times herein 

mentioned was, a wholly-owned subsidiary corporation of ABM Industries Incorporated, 

incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and authorized to do business in California, 

with its principal place of business in San Francisco County, California. 

5. Defendant ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – NORTHERN CALIFORNIA is, and 

at all times herein mentioned was, a wholly-owned subsidiary corporation of ABM Industries 

Incorporated, incorporated under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of 

business in San Francisco County, California. 

6. Defendant LINO AGUILAR is, and at all times herein mentioned was, an 

individual residing in San Francisco County, California. 

7. Plaintiff does not presently know the true names and capacities of the defendants 

sued herein as DOES 1-20, inclusive.  Plaintiff will seek leave of the court to amend this 

complaint to allege said defendants’ true names and capacities as soon as plaintiff ascertains 

them. 

8. At all times mentioned herein, each defendant was the agent and employee of each 

and all of the other defendants and was acting in the course of such agency and employment. 

9. Defendant ABM Industries Incorporated exercises pervasive and continual control 

over its subsidiary co-defendants American Building Maintenance Co., ABM Janitorial Services, 

Inc., and ABM Janitorial Services – Northern California (collectively, the “Subsidiary Co-

Defendants”) to the extent that each corporate defendant is an alter ego of defendant ABM 

Industries Incorporated. 

10. The acts or occurrences giving rise to this action occurred in the City and County of 

San Francisco in the State of California. 

// 
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FACTS 

11. On or about April 7, 2000 plaintiff began working as a janitor at the Mills Building, 

a historic office building located at 220 Montgomery Street in San Francisco, California. 

12. On or about October 1, 2004 defendant ABM Industries Incorporated (“ABM”), 

together with one or more of its subsidiary co-defendants, began managing janitorial services at 

the Mills Building. 

13. On October 1, 2004 ABM became plaintiff’s employer and has employed plaintiff 

up until present. 

14. On October 1, 2004 defendant Lino Aguilar (“Aguilar”) became, and at all times 

thereafter was, plaintiff’s supervisor.  At all times mentioned herein Aguilar was an employee of 

ABM and/or one of its subsidiary co-defendants. 

15. Defendant Aguilar from the outset of his tenure as supervisor exhibited difficulties 

in working with employees of Asian race and in working with women. 

16. Plaintiff is Chinese-American and female. 

17. Defendant Aguilar made no immediate changes to the policies and procedures that 

were in place prior to his becoming supervisor in October 2004. 

18. Defendant Aguilar did, however, slowly begin to place a disparate work burden 

upon his Asian subordinates, plaintiff in particular. 

19. In late March 2006, plaintiff began receiving increases to her janitorial workload. 

20. In particular, defendant Aguilar began to increase the amount of square footage that 

plaintiff was responsible to provide janitorial services for. 

21. In approximately mid-April 2006 defendant Aguilar assigned plaintiff responsibility 

for the Mills Law Library, an addition of 4,000 square feet to plaintiff’s workload. 

22. Defendant Aguilar gave no explanation for this new assignment and plaintiff was 

not to learn of Aguilar’s reasons for doing so until returning from a vacation in June 2006. 

23. In May 2006 plaintiff took a month-long trip to Hong Kong. 

24. While plaintiff was gone, defendant Aguilar approached a non-Asian employee and 

expressed his frustration with his Chinese subordinates. 
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25. This conversation, which occurred in late May or early June 2006, occurred at the 

Mills Building and included defendant Aguilar expressing his frustration that “these Chinese 

people are always helping each other.” 

26. Defendant Aguilar stated that plaintiff and her Chinese co-employees were “all 

related to each other,” that they “all protected one another,” and that this “had to stop.” 

27. Defendant Aguilar also stated, as if disclosing some sinister secret, his belief that 

plaintiff and her traveling partner, ABM shop steward Raymond Chow, were married. 

28. Raymond Chow is also Chinese-American. 

29. Defendant Aguilar stated that there were too many of plaintiff’s “family members” 

at work and that all but one of them “had to go.” 

30. The employee hearing these statements from defendant Aguilar registered no 

approval or endorsement of Aguilar’s rant and merely understood Aguilar to be spiteful of the 

camaraderie found in Chinese culture and amongst the Chinese employees employed by ABM in 

particular. 

31. When plaintiff returned to work in June 2006 her co-employee that witnessed 

Aguilar’s bias against plaintiff relayed the entire conversation with Aguilar to plaintiff. 

32. As plaintiff received more and more square footage of responsibility from defendant 

Aguilar she understood that Aguilar intended that she would crumble under the weight of the 

increased workload, leave the Mills Building, and take her “family,” as Aguilar understood her 

Chinese co-workers to be, with her. 

33. Plaintiff instead chose to work even harder through the summer until the fall. 

34. Defendant Aguilar pushed further in his design, however, until plaintiff reached her 

breaking point in approximately October 2006.  In that month plaintiff was assigned a large 

office space located in Suite 417.  Despite the perpetual increase in responsibilities on the fourth 

floor of the Mills Building, plaintiff was never released from her obligation to service the 

massive Mills Law Library. 

35. In October 2006, and after receiving responsibility for Suite 417, plaintiff told 

defendant Aguilar for the first time that the increased workload had become too much for her. 
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36. Defendant Aguilar gave no reaction to plaintiff’s complaint, and plaintiff’s two 

more October 2006 complaints similarly resulted in no reaction from Aguilar. 

37. Plaintiff filed a grievance with her union, Service Employees International Union 

Local 87 (“SEIU”), regarding the increased workload. 

38. In November 2006, defendant Aguilar began utilizing a new tool in his harassment 

of plaintiff:  screaming at her. 

39. In November 2006 defendant Aguilar confronted plaintiff in regard to a vacuum 

with a damaged power cable.  Aguilar screamed in an abnormally loud voice that plaintiff had 

broken the vacuum cable, that she was going to be given a warning for doing so, and that she had 

endangered the lives of her co-workers. 

40. However, in January 2007 defendant Aguilar re-introduced the same vacuum for 

use by the staff, with the same damaged cable.  Raymond Chow was designated to use the 

damaged vacuum, pointed out to Aguilar that this was the vacuum for which Aguilar had 

reprimanded plaintiff just months prior, and was told by Aguilar to “use it or go home.” 

41. On or about November 22, 2006 and after the screaming incident involving the 

vacuum, plaintiff was present at a meeting at the Mills Building between defendant Aguilar, shop 

stewards Raymond Chow and Patricia Hernández, and SEIU representative Hung Chi Szeto to 

discuss plaintiff’s grievance.  SEIU argued that plaintiff’s increased workload violated the terms 

of the collective bargaining agreement in place between ABM and SEIU. 

42. Defendant Aguilar reacted angrily when Cantonese was spoken during the meeting. 

43. At one point Raymond offered a Cantonese translation of part of the proceeding to 

plaintiff, which prompted Aguilar to stand and scream “no more Chinese!” 

44. Defendant Aguilar continued “you can’t speak Chinese here anymore, you have to 

work!” 

45. Defendant Aguilar was defensive and agitated throughout the meeting because three 

of the five participants, including Szeto, were Chinese.  After Aguilar’s anti-Chinese outburst, 

the Chinese participants left the meeting. 

// 
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96. As alleged above, plaintiff opposed defendant Aguilar’s discriminatory conduct 

during the November 22, 2006 meeting on her union grievance. 

97. As alleged above, plaintiff opposed defendant Aguilar’s ban on the use of Chinese 

language in the workplace. 

98. Defendants, and each of them, retaliated against plaintiff for her opposition to 

defendant Aguilar’s conduct in violation of the Fair Employment and Housing Act as alleged 

above by taking the following actions:  screaming at plaintiff, scolding plaintiff in regard to an 

allegedly broken vacuum which defendant Aguilar subsequently insisted a co-employee use, 

banning Cantonese and apparently all other Chinese dialects in the workplace, changing plaintiff 

work assignment from the fourth floor to the bathrooms, angrily and erroneously accusing 

plaintiff of wearing the wrong shoes, yelling at plaintiff because she asked her co-worker to 

request a sick leave form, and insisting that plaintiff call her own ambulance when plaintiff 

needed to go to the emergency room. 

99. Defendants took the actions alleged above to punish plaintiff for opposing Aguilar’s 

unlawful conduct as well as because of plaintiff’s race, which is Asian, national origin, which is 

Chinese, and gender, which is female. 

100. As a result of the aforesaid acts of retaliation, plaintiff suffers from severe anxiety 

and post-traumatic stress disorder. 

101. As a result of the aforesaid acts of retaliation, plaintiff cannot work and has suffered 

lost wages since April 2, 2007. 

102. Defendants, and each of them, are the proximate cause of the damages alleged 

above. 

103. In taking the actions alleged above, defendant Aguilar exhibited malice and 

oppression in his successful efforts to hurt plaintiff in the form of his cruel and inexplicable 

increase to plaintiff’s workload, vitriolic and rage-filled outbursts toward plaintiff, and bizarre 

and ignorant ideas about Chinese employees, plaintiff in particular, and ban on the use of 

Chinese language in the workplace. 

// 
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104. Defendant ABM and its subsidiary co-defendants, through one or more of their 

officers, directors, and managing agents, had advance knowledge of the unfitness of Aguilar and 

employed him with a conscious disregard of the rights and safety of employees like plaintiff.  In 

addition, ABM authorized and ratified the conduct of Aguilar alleged above by ignoring 

employee complaints about Aguilar, refusing to respond to SEIU’s concerns about Aguilar as a 

supervisor, failing to investigate or respond to Raymond Chow’s December 7, 2006 DFEH 

complaint, and taking no steps to lift Aguilar’s ban on the use of Chinese language in the 

workplace that was instituted on November 22, 2006 and brought to ABM’s attention no later 

than the date that it received Raymond’s DFEH complaint. 

105. The following are facts for which plaintiff lacks evidentiary support at the present 

time but which plaintiff is informed and believes are likely to have evidentiary support after a 

reasonable opportunity for further investigation or discovery:  the names of defendants’ officers, 

directors, and managing agents who had advance knowledge of the unfitness of defendant 

Aguilar, who received notice of complaints regarding Aguilar and issued no response, who 

refused to interact with SEIU about plaintiff’s grievance, who decided that ABM would not 

investigate Raymond Chow’s DFEH complaint, and who were informed of Aguilar’s ban on 

Chinese language in the workplace and decided that it was a concern that ABM need not address. 

 
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
Harassment (Gov’t Code § 12940(j)) 

(against all Defendants) 

106. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-105 above as though fully 

set forth herein. 

107. As alleged above, defendant Aguilar from October 1, 2004 to present was and is 

plaintiff’s supervisor. 

108. Defendants, and each of them, harassed plaintiff by taking the following actions:  

increasing plaintiff’s workload beginning in March 2006, assigning plaintiff responsibility for 

the Mills Law Library, gossiping about plaintiff, making anti-Chinese statements to plaintiff’s 

co-employees, telling at least one other employee that plaintiff’s “family members” “must go”, 
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assigning plaintiff responsibility for Suite 417, ignoring plaintiff’s three October 2006 

complaints about her unbearable workload, screaming at plaintiff, scolding plaintiff in regard to 

an allegedly broken vacuum which defendant Aguilar subsequently insisted a co-employee use, 

banning Cantonese and apparently all other Chinese dialects in the workplace, changing plaintiff 

work assignment from the fourth floor to the bathrooms, angrily and erroneously accusing 

plaintiff of wearing the wrong shoes, yelling at plaintiff because she asked her co-worker to 

request a sick leave form, and insisting that plaintiff call her own ambulance when plaintiff 

needed to go to the emergency room. 

109. Defendants took the actions alleged above because of plaintiff’s race, which is 

Asian, national origin, which is Chinese, and gender, which is female. 

110. As a result of the aforesaid acts of harassment, plaintiff suffers from severe anxiety 

and post-traumatic stress disorder. 

111. As a result of the aforesaid acts of harassment, plaintiff cannot work and has 

suffered lost wages since April 2, 2007. 

112. Defendants, and each of them, are the proximate cause of the damages alleged 

above. 

113. In taking the actions alleged above, defendant Aguilar exhibited malice and 

oppression in his successful efforts to hurt plaintiff in the form of his cruel and inexplicable 

increase to plaintiff’s workload, vitriolic and rage-filled outbursts toward plaintiff, and bizarre 

and ignorant ideas about Chinese employees, plaintiff in particular, and ban on the use of 

Chinese language in the workplace. 

114. Defendant ABM and its subsidiary co-defendants, through one or more of their 

officers, directors, and managing agents, had advance knowledge of the unfitness of Aguilar and 

employed him with a conscious disregard of the rights and safety of employees like plaintiff.  In 

addition, ABM authorized and ratified the conduct of Aguilar alleged above by ignoring 

employee complaints about Aguilar, refusing to respond to SEIU’s concerns about Aguilar as a 

supervisor, failing to investigate or respond to Raymond Chow’s December 7, 2006 DFEH 

complaint, and taking no steps to lift Aguilar’s ban on the use of Chinese language in the 
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workplace that was instituted on November 22, 2006 and brought to ABM’s attention no later 

than the date that it received Raymond’s DFEH complaint. 

115. The following are facts for which plaintiff lacks evidentiary support at the present 

time but which plaintiff is informed and believes are likely to have evidentiary support after a 

reasonable opportunity for further investigation or discovery:  the names of defendants’ officers, 

directors, and managing agents who had advance knowledge of the unfitness of defendant 

Aguilar, who received notice of complaints regarding Aguilar and issued no response, who 

refused to interact with SEIU about plaintiff’s grievance, who decided that ABM would not 

investigate Raymond Chow’s DFEH complaint, and who were informed of Aguilar’s ban on 

Chinese language in the workplace and decided that it was a concern that ABM need not address. 

 
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
Failure to Prevent Harassment (Gov’t Code § 12940(k)) 

(against Defendant ABM and its subsidiary Co-Defendants) 

116. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-115 above as though fully 

set forth herein. 

117. Defendant ABM and each of its subsidiary co-defendants took no steps necessary to 

prevent the above-alleged discrimination toward, and harassment of, plaintiff. 

118. As alleged above, defendant ABM and each of its subsidiary co-defendants ignored 

all employee complaints regarding defendant Aguilar, failed to engage in any interactive process 

regarding plaintiff’s SEIU grievance, and failed to address Aguilar’s anti-Chinese policies when 

it learned of them no later than the day that it received Raymond Chow’s December 7, 2006 

DFEH complaint. 

119. As a result of the aforesaid failure to take any reasonable step necessary to prevent 

discrimination and harassment, plaintiff suffers from severe anxiety and post-traumatic stress 

disorder. 

120. As a result of the aforesaid failure to take any reasonable step necessary to prevent 

discrimination and harassment, plaintiff cannot work and has suffered lost wages since April 2, 

2007. 
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121. Defendant ABM and its subsidiary co-defendants are the proximate cause of the 

damages alleged above. 
 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12951 

Unlawful Limitation or Prohibition of  
Use of a Language in the Workplace 

(against all Defendants) 

122. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-121 above as though fully 

set forth herein. 

123. As alleged above, defendant Aguilar on November 22, 2006 explicitly adopted a 

policy that “Chinese” was to no longer be spoken in the workplace. 

124. Defendant Aguilar’s policy had the effect of limiting the use of Cantonese, a 

Chinese dialect, in the workplace by Chinese employees. 

125. Defendant Aguilar enforced this policy throughout the time period between his 

adoption of the policy and the commencement of plaintiff’s leave of absence on April 3, 2007. 

126. Defendant Aguilar stated no business necessity behind the ban on the use of 

Chinese language in the workplace beyond telling Chinese employees that it was “time to work.” 

127. Neither ABM nor its subsidiary co-defendants can articulate a business necessity for 

the above-alleged ban on the use of Chinese language in the workplace. 

128. In addition, neither Aguilar nor ABM notified employees of the circumstances and 

time during which the language restriction was to be observed, nor the consequences for 

violating the language restriction.  Defendant Aguilar merely told Chinese employees that they 

could no longer speak “Chinese” at work. 

129. As a result of the aforesaid ban on the use of Chinese language, plaintiff suffers 

from severe anxiety and post-traumatic stress disorder. 

130. As a result of the aforesaid ban on the use of Chinese language, plaintiff cannot 

work and has suffered lost wages since April 2, 2007. 

131. Defendants, and each of them, are the proximate cause of the damages alleged 

above. 

// 


